GOVT. OF ASSAM DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC ENTERPRISES NEW SECRETARIAT COMPLEX : BLOCK "C" : 3rd FLOOR DUISPUR : GUWAHATI 781 006

No. PE.31/2005/74

Dated 14th September 2005

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sub : APPOINTMENT OF CUSTODIAN OF PROPERTIES OF STATE PUBLIC SECTOR ENTERPRISES PROPOSED FOR CLOSURE

The State Govt. has undertaken a State Public Sector Reform Program under the Assam Governance & Public Resource Management Program funded by the Asian Development Bank. The administrative departments of the State Public Sector Enterprises were advised to examine the possibilities of revival / closure / merger of the Enterprises under their control and some departments have already initiated closure proposals. The State Cabinet has in the mean time approved some of such proposals and some are under process.

The State Cabinet in its meeting held on 23rd August 2005 decided that the administrative departments concerned should appoint custodian of properties of all the State Public Sector Enterprises, which are ordered for closure till such time the properties are disposed.

The administrative departments of the State Public Sector Enterprises should therefore appoint custodian of properties of the State Public Sector Enterprises under their control, which are ordered for closure till such time the properties are disposed.

> Sd/- H. M. Cairae Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Department of Public Enterprises

Memo No. PE.31/2005/74-A

Dated 14th September 2005

Copy to :1. The Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam

- (a) Industries & Commerce (b) Information Technology (c) Transport (d) Home Department, Dispur
- 2. The Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam (a) Mines & Mineral (b) Power Department, Dispur
- 3. The Agriculture Production Commissioner, Assam, Dispur
- 4. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam (a) Cultural Affairs (b) Education (Elementary) (c) Fisheries (d) Hill Areas (e) WPT&BC (f) Tourism (g) HT&S (h) Soil Conservation (i) Co-operation (j) Welfare of Minorities (k) AH & Veterinary (I) Finance (Taxation) (m) Urban Development Department, Dispur
- 5. The Commissioner & Spl. Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, *Public Works* Department, Dispur
- 6. The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation Department, Chandmari, Guwahati , 781003
- 7. P.P.S to Chief Minister
- 8. PS to Chief Secretary

By order etc.,

Sd/- P.K.Nath 14-09-2005 Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Department of Public Enterprises